from 1 January to 31 December 2018. The consolidated
financial statements for the financial year from 1 Janu-
ary to 31 December 2018 are available on the Internet at
www.nordex-online.com under Investor Relations.

The business results for the first nine months of 2019 are
not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the
year as a whole. Expenses incurred irregularly during
the financial year have only been recognized or accrued
in the interim consolidated financial statements to the
extent that such recognition or accrual would also be
appropriate at the end of the financial year.

EFFECTS OF NEW FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

Since 1 January 2019, Nordex has applied IFRS 9 Finan-
cial Instruments also for hedge accounting and IFRS 16
Leases.

22 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Accounting policies

Nordex SE
Interim Report Q3 2019

The transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 has the following
effects:

The transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 has the following effects

EUR thousand
30.9.2019

IFRS 16

Transition
from IAS 17
 to IFRS 16

30.9.2019
IAS 17

1.1.2019
IFRS 16

Transition
from IAS 17

to IFRS 16
31.12.2018

IAS 17

Property, plant and
equipment 407,680 –102,797 304,883 343,570 77,459 266,111

Other current finan-
cial liabilities 41,744 –15,645 26,099 30,297 13,770 16,527

Other non-current
financial liabilities 360,588 –87,898 272,690 333,782 63,689 270,093

Equity 619,585 746 620,331 697,290 0 697,290

EUR thousand
30.9.2019

IFRS 16

Transition
from IAS 17

to IFRS 16
30.9.2019

IAS 17
30.9.2018

IAS 17

Depreciation/amortization/impairment losses –102,407 12,832 –89,575 –110,412

Other operating expenses –201,005 –14,106 –215,111 –169,292

Interest and similar expenses –45,163 2,020 –43,143 –28,719

Consolidated net loss –76,535 746 –75,789 –51,841

Furthermore, the lease liabilities of EUR 78,121 thou-
sand as at 31 December 2018 reported in accordance
with IAS 17 differ by an amount of EUR 662 thousand
from the lease liabilities of EUR 77,459 thousand that
were recognized as at 1 January 2019 in accordance with
IFRS 16. The decrease is due to the discounting of the
lease liabilities required under IFRS 16 at a rate of 2.5%
for leases relating to real estate assets and 4.5% for
leases relating to property, plant and equipment, as well
as to use being made of the options not to recognize
short-term leases with a term of up to twelve months